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2025 Results: Performance Pressured, Below Ours and Cons

INKP's 2025 performance revealed mixed results, with 2025 revenue remaining solid at USD
781mn (-0.2% 000, -2.1% YoY) amid weak pulp price performance, while 1H25 revenue slipped
to USD 1.6bn (-2.4% YoY; Qurs: 41.0%, Cons: 39.8%) driven by relatively-sustainable pulp
revenue at USD 525mn (+1.2% YoY) and industrial paper at USD 498mn (+0.9% YoY): this
contributed c.65.4% of total revenue(1H24:63.2%). However, relatively high material purchase
costs, at USD 735mn (-0.1% YoY) pushed COGS to USD 1,089mn (+2.3% YoY), pressuring TH25
gross profit. On the bottom line, a one-off forex translation loss of USD 56mn (vs. 1025 gain of
USD 75mn) hammered 2025 net profit down to USD 24mn (-83.2% Q00, -84.1% YoY), bringing
1H25 results to USD 164mn (-41.3% YoY), below both our (45.6%) and cons’(30.7%) estimates.

I Pulp and Paper Market Loses Grip, Amid Weak Global Demand

Pulp and paper market price trends showed no signs of recovery, as sentiment remained wary.
As of 31 Jul-25, BSK prices continued weak, at USD 727.8/t, sitting 16.6% below a 5-year
average of USD 873/t, as 2025 avg. global pulp shipments fell to 4.3Mt(-9.9% 000, -2.7% YaY),
with shipment-to-capacity operating rates declining to 81% (-1,150bps Qo0Q, -470bps YoY). This
softening trend was compounded by China, as one of the largest contributors to pulp demand,
accounting for approximately 44% of the total market, with 2025 avg. BSK demand falling to
530.8Kt (-33.0% 000, -7.7% YoY) and avg. global BSK shipments dropping to 1.65Mt (-14.7%
000, -7.3% YoY); this indicated persistent market pressure. However, 2025 avg. BHK global
shipments remained relatively resilient, at 2.5Mt(-6.2% Qo00Q, +0.4% YoY) despite suffering two
consecutive quarters of decline, from 4024 (3.1Mt) and 1025 (2.7Mt). Looking ahead, the pulp
and paper market is predicted to remain weak for the remainder of 2025, driven by relatively
soft economic performance in the U.S. with real 3025F GDP growth projections lowered to
1.3% (vs. 2025: 2.0%) and China's 3025F real GDP growth at 0.8% (vs. 2025: 1.1%).

I Pulp Pressure, Forecasts Trimmed

Looking ahead, given potential weak demand in the pulp and paper industry, we tone down our
financial projection on INKP, adjusting 2025F revenue downward to USD 3.4bn (-11.6% from
prev. +5.5% YoY) and 2026F to USD 3.6bn (-17.6% from prev. +6.8% YoY). The downward
revision reflects cautious market sentiment and limited price recovery across key segments.
As aresult, we also trim our bottom-line estimates, with 25F net profit reduced to USD 351mn
(-2.1% from prev. -17.2% YoY)and 26F revised to USD 433mn(-5.2% from prev. +23.2% YoY).

I Maintain BUY with Lowered TP of IDR 8,700/sh

Valuation-wise, given the relatively cheap multiple, we maintain our BUY call on INKP, with a
lowered TP of IDR 8,700/sh (from IDR 8,800/sh), implying FY26F P/E of 6.5x. The valuation is
based on a 5-year DCF-FCFF model (WACC: 12.0%, terminal growth: 2.0%), factoring in
potential revenue upside from their upcoming new factory. Key risks remain: softening global
pulp demand, macroeconomic volatility and ongoing unpredictable tariff war dynamics.

2024 2025F 2026F 2027F

Forecast and Valuations

Revenue (IDR Bn) 3,479 3,196 3,370 3,599 4,19
EBITDA(IDR Bn) 1,022 880 912 993 1152
EV/EBITDA(x) 4.5 6.1 5.7 5.1 4.2
Net Profit(IDR Bn) 411 424 351 433 565
EPS(IDR) 1,175 1,210 1,053 1,329 1,736
EPS Growth (%) 32.0 85.4 (13.0) 26.2 30.7
P/E Ratio(x) 6.3 6.1 7.1 5.6 4.3
BVPS(IDR) 17133 18,271 20,203 21,976 23,663
P/BV Ratio (x) 0.43 0.41 0.37 0.34 0.31
DPS(IDR) 53.0 48.0 50.4 51.7 51.7
Dividend Yield (%) 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.7
ROE (%) 7.1 6.8 5.3 6.2 7.6
ROA(%) 4.2 3.9 3.0 3.8 4.9
Interest Coverage (x) 3.1 2.6 2.8 3.5 4.6
Net Gearing (%) 33.4 43.7 40.1 36.4 31.5
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Financial Summary
Income Statement

Year-end 31Dec (USD Mn)
Revenues

COGS

Gross profit

SG&A

Operating Profit
EBITDA

Interest Expenses
Interest Incomes
Others

Pre-Tax Profit
Income Tax

Profit Incl. Minority
Minority Interest
Net Profit

Balance Sheets

3,479
2,347
1,132
344
788
1,022
33
(288)
29
550
138
4n
(0)
41

3,196
2177
1,019
366
653
880
52
(301)
42
527
103
424
(0)
424

3,370
2,338
1,032
369
663
912
48
(286)
58
473
122
351
(0)
351

3,599
2,468
1,132
394
738
993
30
(242)

574
141
433
(0)
433

4,119
2,779
1,340
450
890
1,152
22
(216)

745
179
565
(0)
565

Year-end 31Dec (USD Mn)
Cash and cash equivalents
Trade receivables
Inventories

Other current asset

Total Current Asset

Fixed assets

Other assets

Total assets

Trade payables

Other short term liabilities
Total current liabilities
Debt

Other long term liabilities
Total liabilities

Minority Interests

Equity
Cash Flow Statement
Year-end 31Dec (USD Mn)
Net Profit

Depreciation & Amort.
Working capital chg
Operating Cash Flow
Capital Expenditure
Investing Cash Flow
Dividend Paid

Net Borrowing

Financing Cash Flow

Net Changes

Cash at Beginning

Cash at Ending

Key Ratios

Gross Profit Margin (%)
Operating Margin (%)
EBITDA Margin (%)

Net Profit Margin (%)
Debt to Equity (%)

Net Gearing (%)

ROAE

ROAA

1,400
1,695
370
2,159
5,624
3,299
1,202
10,125
252
161
413
3,403
309
4,125
0
6,000

4n
234
(453)
193
(271)
(272)
19
230
214
135
1,265
1,400

2023A

32.5
22.6
29.4
1.8
2.7
33.4
7.1
4.2

1,769
1,844
416
2,212
6,240
4,306
1,231
n777
312
144
456
4,570
343
5,369
0
6,408

424
227
(199)
452
(1,233)
(1,234)
17
1,167
1,151
369
1,400
1,769
2024A
31.9
20.4
27.5
13.3
2.2
43.7
6.8

3.9

1.182
1.944
446
2,329
5,902
4,276
1,300
1,477
335
162
487
3,888
361
4,736
0
6,740

351
250
(268)
333
(219)
(219)
17
(683)
(701)
(587)
1,769
1,182

2025F

30.6
19.7
271
10.4
2.3
40.1
5.3
3.0

678
2,076
47
2,483
5,708
4,255
1,392
11,355
368
162
530
3,282
386
4,197
0
7,157

433
255
(335)
352
(234)
(234)
17
(606)
(623)
(504)
1,182
678

2026F

3.4
20.5
27.6
12.0
3.0
36.4
6.2
3.8

679
2,138
515
2,686
6,019
4,263
1,592
1,873
431
185
616
3,10
441
4,167
0
7,706

565
262
(368)
459
(270)
(270)
17
(172)
(188)

678
679
2027F
32.5
21.6
28.0
13.7
4.1
31.5
7.6
4.9
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Exhibit 1. 2025 Earnings Results - 6M25 earnings missed both our estimate (45.6%)and the Street's (30.7%)

INKP IJ

Profit and loss statement (USD mn)

Revenue

COGS

Gross profit

Opex

EBIT

EBITDA

Otherincome/(expenses)
Net interest income/(expense)
Others

Pre-tax profit

Net profit

Gross margin (%)
EBIT margin(%)
Pre-tax margin (%)
Net margin (%)

Balance sheet (USD mn)
Cash and equivalents
Total assets

Total liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities
Equity

ROA (%)
ROE (%)
Net gearing (%)

2024
798
528
270

85
184
240

(60)

64
179
148

33.8
23.1
22.4
18.6

Jun-24
1512
10,817
4,554
3,792
6,262

b5
9.5
36.4

783
549
234

95
139
192

(59)

81
160
140

29.9
17.7
20.5
17.9

Mar-25
2,01
12,047
5,499
4,725
6,548

4.7
8.6
41.5

781
540
241
86
155
209

(59)
(52)
oA
24

30.9
19.9
b.6
3.0

Jun-25
1,893
12,328
5,773
4,950
6,555

0.8
1.4
46.6

(0.2)
(1.7)
3.1
(9.8)
12.0
8.9

0.1
(165.1)
(72.7)
(83.2)

1.0

2.2
(14.8)
(14.9)

(2.1)
23
(10.6)
0.7
(15.8)
(12.9)

(1.2)
(196.3)
(75.6)
(84.1)

(2.9)
(3.2)
(16.8)
(15.6)

1,603
1,064
538
7
367
482

(115)

87
338
279

33.6
229
211
17.4

1,564
1,089
475
181
294
402

(118)

28
204
164

30.4
18.8
13.0
10.5

(2.4)
23
(1.8)
5.7
(20.0)
(16.8)

2.4
(67.5)
(39.7)
(41.3)

(3.2)
(4.1)
(8.1)
(6.9)
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Exhibit 2. Earnings Revision - Due to the softening industrial outlook, we cut our 2025F and 2026F financial forecasts

INKP IJ Previous New Changes (%)
Earnings Revisions (USD mn) 2025F 2026F 2025F 2026F 2025F 2026F
Revenue 3,196 3,812 4,370 3,370 3,599 (1.8) (17.8)
EBIT 653 780 923 663 738 (15.7) (20.1)
EBITDA 880 1,109 1,296 912 993 (17.8) (23.4)
Net profit 424 359 457 351 433 (2.1 (5.2)
Revenue growth (%) (8.1) 19.3 14.7 5.5 6.8
EBIT growth (%) (17.1) 19.5 18.4 1.5 1.3
EBITDA growth (%) (14.0) 26.1 16.8 3.7 8.8
Net profit growth (%) 3.1 (15.4) 27.2 (17.2) 23.2
EBIT Margin (%) 20.4 20.5 21.1 19.7 20.5
EBITDA Margin (%) 275 29.1 29.7 27.1 27.6
Net Profit Margin (%) 13.3 9.4 10.4 10.4 12.0
Exhibit 3. Revenue Breakdown Exhibit 4. Revenue and Growth
(USDmn) (USDmn) (%)
900 4,500 419 20.0
800 - 4,000 1 3,479 5570 3,599 u 16.0
700 1 |ogg 257 237 266 - 940 ves 3,500 - 3,196 00
600 1 3,000 - ‘| ‘
500 - 55 2,500 5.0
400 { 318 296 294 294 274 266 2,000 A
300 A 1,500 A
(5.0)

200 A 1,000 1
100 - 500 ‘ (10.0)

- T T T T (15.0)

4023 1024 2024 3024 4024 1025 2025 2023 2024 2025F 2026F 2027F
B Pulp = Cultural Paper ®Industrial Paper — Revenue Growth

Sources: Company, BCA Sekuritas Sources: Company, BCA Sekuritas

hernanda.suryadi@bcasekuritas.co.id 4



Exhibit 5. Profitability Margins
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Exhibit 6. EBITDA, Net Profit, and Net Profit Growth

(%) (USbmn) (%)
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Exhibit 7. 5-Years BSK Price Exhibit 8. Global BSK and BHK Shipment
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Exhibit 9. China BSK and BHK Demand

Exhibit 10. Global and China Pulp Shipment
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Exhibit 11. Shipments-to-Capacity Operating Rate Exhibit 12. P/E Band
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DISCLAIMER

By receiving this research report ("Report"), you confirm that: (i) you have previously requested PT BCA Sekuritas to deliver this Report to you and you are legally entitled to receive the Report in accordance with
Indonesian prevailing laws and regulations, and (ii)you have fully read, understood and agreed to be bound by and comply with the terms of this Report as set out below. Your failure to comply with the terms below
may constitute a violation of law.

This Report is strictly confidential and is for private circulation only to clients of PT BCA Sekuritas. This Report is being supplied to you strictly on the basis that it will remain confidential and that you will maintain
its confidentiality at all times. Without the prior written consent of PT BCA Sekuritas authorized representative(s), no part of this Report may be (i) copied or reproduced in any form by any means, (ii) redistributed or
delivered, directly or indirectly, to any person other than you, or (iii) used for any other purpose that is not in line with the terms of the Report..

PT BCA Sekuritas, its affiliates and related companies, their directors, associates, connected parties and/or employees (excluding the individual analysts who prepare this Report) may own or have positions in
securities of the company(ies) covered in this Report and may from time to time buy or dispose, or may have material interest in, those securities.

Further, PT BCA Sekuritas, its affiliates and its related companies do and seek to do business with the company(ies) covered in this Report and may from time to time: (i) act as market maker or have assumed an
underwriting commitment in the securities of such companyl(ies), (ii) sell to or buy those securities from other investors for its own account, (iii) perform or seek to perform significant investment banking, advisory
or underwriting services for or relating to such company(ies), or (iv) solicit any investment, advisory or other services from any entity covered in this Report. Furthermore, the personnel involved in the preparation
of this Report may also participate in the solicitation of the businesses as described above.

The views expressed in this Report reflect the personal views of the individual analyst(s) at PT BCA Sekuritas about the securities or companies mentioned in the Report and the compensation of the individual
analyst(s), is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the performance of PT BCA Sekuritas’activities. PT BCA Sekuritas prohibits the individual analyst(s) who prepared this Report from receiving any compensation,
incentive or bonus based on specific investment banking transactions or for providing a specific recommendation for, or view of, a particular company (including those covered in the Repot). However, the individual
analyst(s) may receive compensation based on the scope of his/their coverage of company(ies)in the performance of his/their duties or the performance of his/their recommendations.

In reviewing this Report, you should be aware that any or all of the above activities of PT BCA Sekuritas, its affiliates and related companies, their directors, associates, connected parties and/or employees, among
other things, may give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest between them and you.

The content of this Report is prepared based on data believed to be correct and reliable on the date of this Report. However, this Report: (i) is not intended to contain all necessary information that a prospective
investor may need, (i) is not and should not be considered as an investment advice in any way, and (iii) cannot be relied as a basis for making an informed investment decision. Accordingly, PT BCA Sekuritas does
not guarantee the adequacy, accuracy, completeness, reliability or fairness of any content of this Report and PT BCA Sekuritas, its affiliates and related companies, their directors, associates, connected parties
and/or employees (including the analysts) will not be liable in any way for any consequences (including but not limited to any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profits and damages) arising from or
relating to any reliance on or use of the content of this Report by any person (including you).

This Report is general in nature and has been prepared for information purposes only. It is intended for circulation amongst PT BCA Sekuritas’ clients only and does not consider any specific investment objectives,
financial situation and the particular needs of any specific person who may receive this Report. The entire content of this Report is not and cannot not be construed or considered as an offer, recommendation,
invitation or solicitation to enter into any transaction (including trading and hedging) relating to the securities, other financial instruments, and other form of investments issued or offered by the company(ies)
covered in this Report.

It is your own responsibility to: (i) independently evaluate the content of this Report, (ii) consider your own individual investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs, and (iii) consult your own
professional and financial advisers as to the legal, business, financial, tax and other aspects before participating in any transaction in respect of the securities of company(ies) covered in this Report.

Please note that the securities of the company(ies) covered in this Report might not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to all categories of investors. The availability of those securities and your eligibility to
invest in those securities will be subject to, among others, the prevailing laws of the relevant jurisdiction covering those securities. Furthermore, the value and income of any of the securities covered in this Report
can fall as well as rise and @N investor (including you) may get back less than invested. Future returns are not guaranteed, and a loss of original capital may be incurred. Foreign-currency denominated securities
are subject to fluctuation in exchange rates that could have a positive or adverse effect on the value, price or income of such securities and financial instruments. Past performance is not indicative of comparable
future results and no guarantee regarding future performance is provided in this Report.

This Report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution,

publication, availability or use would be contrary to the applicable laws or requlation of such jurisdiction.
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